



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MANTI HOLDINGS, LLC,
MALONE MITCHELL,
WINN INTERESTS, LTD.,
EQUINOX I. A TX, GREG PIPKIN,
CRAIG JOHNSTONE, TRI-C
AUTHENTIX, LTD., DAVID
MOXAM, LAL PEARCE, and
JIM RITTENBURG,

Petitioners-Below/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

AUTHENTIX ACQUISITION
COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent-Below/
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 354, 2020

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0887-SG

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
john.reed@dlapiper.com
peter.kyle@dlapiper.com
kelly.freund@dlapiper.com

DATED: December 10, 2020

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Below/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
A. The Stockholders Agreement	11
B. The Merger and Termination of the Stockholders Agreement.....	12
C. The Buyer’s Post-Termination Enforcement	13
D. The Trial Court’s Rulings	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE TRIAL COURT MISCONSTRUED THE STOCKHOLDERS AGREEMENT	17
A. Question Presented	17
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument	17
1. Applicable Principles of Contract Construction	17
2. Nothing Survived the “Termination” Provision	18
3. The “Same Price” Condition Applies to Mergers.....	24

II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE STOCKHOLDERS AGREEMENT CAN BE ENFORCED BY THE COMPANY	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of Argument	28
1.	The Stockholders Agreement Violates 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151(a)	28
2.	The Stockholders Agreement Violates 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262.....	29
a.	Section 262 is Mandatory	30
b.	Modification of Appraisal Rights is Limited	32
c.	Delaware Corporations Cannot Secure Advance Modifications of Mandatory Stockholder Rights Through Ancillary Agreements.....	35
3.	The Stockholders Agreement Violates 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 218.....	41
	CONCLUSION	46

EXHIBITS

TAB

Letter Opinion, dated October 1, 2018A

Memorandum Opinion and Order, dated August 14, 2019B

Memorandum Opinion, dated August 11, 2020.....C

Final Order and Judgment, dated October 15, 2020D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abercrombie v. Davis</i> , 130 A.2d 338 (Del. 1957).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1180 (Del. 2012).....	31, 38
<i>Belle Isle Corp. v. Corcoran</i> , 49 A.2d 1 (Del. 1946).....	38, 41
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	35
<i>Borealis Power Hldgs. Inc. v. Hunt Strategic Util. Inv., L.L.C.</i> , 233 A.3d 1 (Del. 2020).....	17
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988).....	38
<i>Davis Broad. of Atlanta, L.L.C. v. Charlotte Broad., LLC</i> , 134 A.3d 759 (Del. 2016).....	19
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd., et al.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	23
<i>DiRienzo v. Steel Partners Holdings L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 4652944 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009)	18
<i>Dweck, et al., v. Nassar, et al.</i> , 2005 WL 5756499 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005).....	43
<i>Ellingwood v. Wolf's Head Oil Refining Co.</i> , 38 A.2d 743 (Del. Ch. 1944)	29
<i>Finkelstein v. Liberty Digital, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1074364 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2005).....	39

<i>Francis I. DuPont & Co. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 343 A.2d 629 (Del. Ch. 1975)	39
<i>Graham v. State Farm</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989). (Ex. B, p. 9.)	39, 40
<i>Halpin v. Riverstone Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 854724 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015)	18, 20
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners Ltd. v. Butler</i> , 1998 WL 294011 (Del. Ch. June 3, 1998), <i>rev'd sub nom. on other grounds</i> <i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)	18
<i>Hintmann v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 83052 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 1998)	34
<i>In re Appraisal of Metromedia Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 971 A.2d 893 (Del. Ch. 2009)	18, 33
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016)	22, 23, 42, 43
<i>In re Coffee Assocs., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 512505 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1993)	42
<i>In re Native Am. Energy Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1900142 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2011)	43
<i>In re Verizon Insurance Coverage Appeals</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019)	17
<i>Insituform of N. Am., Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 534 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1987)	37, 44
<i>Jones Apparel Group Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co., Inc.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	30
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 2017 WL 3701611 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2017)	23

<i>Kaye v. Pantone, Inc.</i> , 395 A.2d 369 (Del. Ch. 1978)	39
<i>Kortum v. Webasto Sunroofs Inc.</i> , 769 A.2d 113 (Del. Ch. 2000)	39, 40
<i>Krieger v. Wesco Fin. Corp.</i> , 30 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2011)	36
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. v. Petrohawk Energy Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2248150 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2007)	44
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005)	39, 41
<i>Mader v. Armel</i> , 402 F.2d 158 (6th Cir. 1968)	26
<i>Marmon v. Arbinet-Thexchange, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936512 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2004)	30, 36, 37
<i>Matter of Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of ENSTAR Corp.</i> , 604 A.2d 404 (Del. 1992)	23
<i>Minna v. Energy Coal S.p.A.</i> , 984 A.2d 1210 (Del. 2009)	17
<i>Murphy v. Stargate Def. Sys. Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>NAMA Hldgs., LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)	21
<i>Oceanic Exploration Co. v. Grynberg</i> , 428 A.2d 1 (Del. 1981)	42

<i>Perry v. Missouri-Kansas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 191 A. 823 (Del. Ch. 1937)	42
<i>Quadrant Structured Prod. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 2014 WL 5465535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2014)	36, 37
<i>Rainbow Nav., Inc. v. Pan Ocean Nav., Inc.</i> , 535 A.2d 1357 (Del. 1987)	31
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	1, 17, 28
<i>Shiftan v. Morgan Joseph Holdings, Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012)	34
<i>Sinchareonkul v. Fahnemann</i> , 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015)	35
<i>Smith v. Biggs Boiler Works Co.</i> , 91 A.2d 193 (Del. Ch. 1952)	42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Kelty</i> , 126 A.3d 631 (Del. 2015)	44
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)	32
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008)	38

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b)	41
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(1)	30, 37
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151(a)	9, 28, 29, 38, 40
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 152	40

8 Del. C. § 160(c)	37
8 Del. C. § 202(b)	29
8 Del. C. § 218.....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 220.....	31, 36, 40
8 Del. C. § 225.....	43, 44
8 Del. C. § 228.....	2, 13, 22
8 Del. C. § 242(b)(1)	40
8 Del. C. § 259.....	21
8 Del. C. § 262.....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 271.....	25
8 Del. C. § 273.....	39
25 Del. C. § 721.....	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> § 451	20
Edward P. Welch & Robert S. Saunders, <i>Freedom and Its Limits in the Delaware General Corporation Law,</i> 33 Del. J. Corp. L. 845 (2008).....	41
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary	19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 230 (1981).....	21
